

No. 19-1392

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN’S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ETHICS AND
PUBLIC POLICY CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

RICHARD W. GARNETT
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL
3117 Eck Hall of Law
Notre Dame, IN 46556
(574) 631-6981
rgarnett@nd.edu

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PATTERSON
BRIAN W. BARNES
JOHN D. OHLENDORF
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Roe’s</i> Creation of a Constitutional Right to Abortion Was Egregiously Wrong.	4
II. <i>Casey’s</i> Reaffirmation of <i>Roe’s</i> Supposed “Central Holding” Was Egregiously Wrong.	8
III. The Other <i>Stare Decisis</i> Factors Support Overruling <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i>	14
A. There Is No Valid Reliance Interest in the Continued Availability of a Constitutional Abortion Right.	14
B. <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> Do Not Cohere With This Court’s Broader Constitutional Jurisprudence.	16

C. Factual Developments Have Also Undermined <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> 's Reasoning.....	18
D. <i>Casey</i> 's "Undue Burden" Test Has Proven To Be Hopelessly Indeterminate and Unworkable.....	20
IV. Three Decades of Upheaval and Controversy over Abortion Rights Have Conclusively Shown that <i>Casey</i> 's Call for a Halt to the National Abortion Debate Is a Complete Failure.	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	4
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 589 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	14
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. ---, 239 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	17
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	10, 15
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2, 11
<i>Chiles v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 218 U.S. 71 (1910).....	26
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	23, 24
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	17
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 19 How. (60 U.S.) 393 (1857).....	1, 2, 27

<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	17
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pa.</i> , 593 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	17
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	13, 14
<i>Gong v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927).....	27
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	16, 19
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	18
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 585 U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	5, 16, 19
<i>June Medical Servs., L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 591 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	16, 18, 22, 23, 25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	13, 14
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>McCabe v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 235 U.S. 151 (1914).....	26, 27

<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	10, 15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Adams</i> , 937 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021)	21, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	2, 11
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021)	21, 23
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	2, 4, 5, 8, 10, 15, 18
<i>Reproductive Health Servs. v. Strange</i> , 2021 WL 2678574 (11th Cir. June 30, 2021)	23

<i>Richmond Med. Ctr. v. Gilmore</i> , 219 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 112 (1973).....	2, 6, 18, 19
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	17
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	16
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Thornburgh v. American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	17
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	15
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490, 519 (1989).....	9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	16, 18, 22
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997)	24
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIII, § 1	1, 2
U.S. CONST. amend XIV, § 1	1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Douglas Almond & Lena Edlund, *Son-biased sex ratios in the 2000 United States Census*, 105 PROC. NAT'L ACAD. SCI. 5681 (2008)..... 12
- Akhil Reed Amar, *Foreword: The Document and the Doctrine*, 114 HARV. L. REV. 26 (2000)..... 7
- Vikram David Amar, *Justice Kagan's Unusual and Dubious Approach to "Reliance" Interests Relating to Stare Decisis*, VERDICT (Jun 1, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3zT6abu>..... 14, 15
- American College of Pediatricians, *Fetal Pain: What is the Scientific Evidence?* (2021), <https://bit.ly/3AeDrhf>..... 20
- WHAT *ROE V. WADE* SHOULD HAVE SAID: THE NATION'S TOP LEGAL EXPERTS REWRITE AMERICA'S MOST CONTROVERSIAL DECISION (Jack Balkin ed., 2005)..... 8
- Amy Coney Barrett, *Precedent & Jurisprudential Disagreement*, 91 TEX. L. REV. 1711 (2013)..... 27
- Amy Coney Barrett, *Stare Decisis & Due Process*, 74 U. COLO. L. REV. 1011 (2003) 13
- Enrica Bianchi *et al.*, *Juno is the egg Izumo receptor and is essential for mammalian fertilization*, 24 NATURE 483 (2014) 19
- Undue*, BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed., 2004) ... 20
- 1 BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1765) 6
- PHILIP BOBBITT, CONSTITUTIONAL FATE (1982) 7

- Karlyn Bowman & Heather Sims, *Abortion As An Election Issue*, AMERICAN ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE (2016), <https://bit.ly/367fdrm>..... 29
- Philip Bump, *A quarter of Republicans voted for Trump to get Supreme Court picks — and it paid off*, WASH. POST, June 26, 2018, <https://wapo.st/3qB6Wpa> 29
- Robert M. Byrn, *An American Tragedy: The Supreme Court on Abortion*, 41 FORDHAM L. REV. 807 (1973).....6, 7
- CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL, *Abortion Surveillance—United States, 1992* <https://bit.ly/3h2NTj4> 12
- CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL, *Abortion Surveillance—United States, 2018* <https://bit.ly/3gXzULI>..... 12
- Fengqing Chao *et al.*, *Systematic assessment of the sex ratio at birth for all countries and estimation of national imbalances and regional reference levels*, 116 PROC. NAT’L ACAD. SCI. 9303 (2019) 12
- Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, *Due Process As Separation of Powers*, 121 YALE L.J. 1672 (2012) 2
- PAUL M. COLLINS & LORI A. RINGHAND, SUPREME COURT CONFIRMATION HEARINGS AND CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGE (2013)..... 29

Maureen L. Condic, <i>When Does Human Life Begin? The Scientific Evidence and Terminology Revisited</i> , 8 U. ST. THOMAS J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 44 (2013)	19
ARCHIBALD COX, <i>THE ROLE OF THE SUPREME COURT IN AMERICAN GOVERNMENT</i> (1976)	7, 8
Barrett Confirmation Hearing, Day 2 Part 1, C-SPAN, Oct. 13, 2020, https://bit.ly/3juaGHJ	29
Stuart W.G. Derbyshire & John C. Bockmann, <i>Reconsidering fetal pain</i> , 46 J. MED. ETHICS 3 (2020)	20
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 YALE L.J. 920 (1973) ..	7, 9
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Constitutional Precedent Viewed Through the Lens of Hartian Positivist Jurisprudence</i> , 86 N.C. L. REV. 1107 (2008)	27
<i>Abortion</i> , GALLUP, https://bit.ly/3y3sBsG	26
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade</i> , 63 N.C. L. REV. 375 (1985)	3
Paul B. Linton, <i>Overruling Roe v. Wade: Lessons from the Death Penalty</i> , 48 PEPP. L. REV. 261 (2021)	26
Hana R. Marsden <i>et al.</i> , <i>Model systems for membrane fusion</i> , 40 CHEM. SOC'Y REV. 1572 (2011)	19

John T. Noonan, Jr., <i>The Hatch Amendment and the New Federalism</i> , 6 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 93 (1982)	2
Sydney Page, <i>A newborn weighed less than a pound and was given a zero percent chance of survival. He just had his first birthday</i> , WASH. POST, June 23, 2021, https://wapo.st/2SJ1AvH	24
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Worst Constitutional Decision of All Time</i> , 78 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 995 (2003).....	7
LAURENCE TRIBE, <i>AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> (1978)	7
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Foreword: Toward A Model of Roles in the Due Process of Life and Law</i> , 87 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1973).....	2, 9
<i>Supreme Court Nominations (1789-Present)</i> , U.S. SENATE, https://bit.ly/2UXvcq1	29
S. HRG. 115-208 (2017)	29
S. HRG. 115-545, pt. 1 (2018).....	29
Robin West, <i>From Choice to Reproductive Justice</i> , 118 YALE L.J. 1394 (2009)	12
James S. Witherspoon, <i>Reexamining Roe: Nineteenth-Century Abortion Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 17 ST. MARY'S L.J. 29 (1985)	6
